
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for:  
Direct dial  0115 914 8822 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date:   29 January 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 6 
February 2020 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, 
Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
5.   External Audit Strategy (Pages 19 - 40) 

 
6.   Internal Audit Strategy (Pages 41 - 70) 

 
7.   Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 71 - 102) 

 
8.   Work Programme (Pages 103 - 104) 

 
Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor F Purdue-Horan  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor J Walker 
Councillors: R Adair, B Gray, R Hetherington, K Shaw, D Simms, J Stockwood and 
D Virdi 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
TUESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2019 

Held at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors F Purdue-Horan (Chairman), J Walker (Vice-Chairman), B Gray, 
K Shaw, D Simms, J Stockwood, Mrs M Stockwood and D Virdi 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor A Edyvean  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 C Williams Head of Internal Audit  - RSM 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor R Adair 
 
 

 
15 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
16 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 were approved as a 

true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mr Chris Williams, Head of Internal Audit at RSM, the Councils internal auditors 
attended the meeting to present the Internal Audit Report for Quarter 3, for the 
financial year 2019/20. The report highlighted the completion of six 
assignments: Cyber Risk Management, Insurance, Creditors and e-
procurement, Markets (Review of New Contractual Arrangements), Business 
Support Unit and Payroll. 
 
In terms of the audit findings, Mr Williams reported that out of the six 
substantive audits, four returned findings of Substantial Assurance resulting in 
a number of low-level recommendations where management actions were 
agree
[...]
nd Return Annual Report 2018/19 

 Work Programme 
 
13 May 2020 

Page 4



 

 

 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Risk Management Progress Report 

 Annual Asset and Investment Strategy Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Work Programme  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.32 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 6 February 2020 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The attached report has been prepared by the Council’s internal auditors 

RSM. It reflects the current progress made against the annual Internal Audit 
programme along with any significant recommendations with regard to the 
audits completed during this period.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group notes the 
progress made so far this year against the Internal Audit programme. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To conform to best practice and Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and to 

give assurance to the Governance Scrutiny Group regarding the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 was approved by the Corporate 

Governance Group at its meeting on 7 February 2019 and includes 14 
planned reviews. The attached report highlights the completion and issuing of 
one report: Enforcement – Statutory Nuisance. In terms of findings:  

 

 78% of the annual Internal Audit programme has been completed 
 

 The audit of Enforcement – Statutory Nuisance returned a finding of 
Substantial Assurance with one low level priority recommendation where 
management actions have been agreed.  

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. If recommendations are not acted upon there is a risk internal controls are 

weakened and the risk materialises.  
 
6. Implicat
[...]
k.com 

Address: 
RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP 
Suite A, 7th Floor 
City Gate East 
Tollhouse Hill 
Nottingham NG1 5FS 

Phone: 01159 644450 
Mobile: 07753 584993 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

APPENDIX

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 6 February 2020 

 
External Audit Strategy 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The attached report from Mazars summarises their approach to external audit 

activity with regard to the final accounts process and their approach to value 
for money work in relation to the financial year 2019/20. 
 

1.2. Mazars highlight a number of risks concerning the audit focusing on both the 
financial statements and value for money. For example, fraudulent revenue 
recognition and the valuation of property, plant and equipment. 

 
1.3. Mazars staff will be available at the meeting to answer any detailed questions 

arising from the report. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group accept the 
External Audit Strategy. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To comply with the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and relevant 

legislation and accord with good governance. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Councillors will be aware that we have a legal requirement to produce a draft 

Statement of Accounts by the 31 May which is then subject to review by the 
Authority’s external auditors, Mazars, and approval by ‘those charged with 
governance’, the Governance Scrutiny Group, by the 31 July 2020. 
 

4.2. The attached report details the approach that Mazars will use when auditing 
the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. It specifies the work they will undertake, 
when they anticipate undertaking this work, and how they will liaise with 
Council staff. It also details the key risks with regards to both the year-end 
accounts and the Council achieving valu
[...]
orough 
Council. The Council’s current internal auditors, RSM, were unsuccessful in 
this process and the contract was awarded to BDO who scored highly against 
all cost and quality indicators. 
 

1.2. This report focuses on the three-year Internal Audit Strategy as a result of 
discussions with BDO and senior officers. This is included at Appendix A for 
consideration. This combines audits from the previous strategy (taking place 
in years two and three) as well as a number of new audits which have been 
introduced to increase the robustness of the Council’s processes and provide 
additional assurance to the Governance Scrutiny Group.  

 
1.3. A member of the BDO internal audit team will attend the meeting to introduce 

the company, present the report and answer any questions the Group may 
have. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group approve the 
Internal Audit Strategy 2020-2023. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To conform with best practice and Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; and 

give assurance to the Corporate Governance Group regarding the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Council’s internal auditors, BDO, have compiled an Audit Strategy for the 

2020 to 2023 period. This has been discussed and agreed with senior officers 
of the Council. This is included at Appendix A for information. Ten audits are 
planned for 2020/21 totalling approximately 150 days and covering a number 
of the Council’s key processes and systems. These include: 
 

 Budget Management and Reporting 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



  

 Licensing 

 Markets 

 Pest and Dog Control 
 
4.2. There will also be a follow-up audit of recommendations made in previous 

years but not yet implemented to ensure that audit recommendations are 
being complied with by officers.  
 

4.3. There are four questions to assist the Group in their consideration of the audit 
plan. These are: 
 

 Is the Group satisfied that sufficient assurances are being received 
within their annual plan to monitor the Council’s risk profile effectively? 

 

 Does the strategy for internal audit cover the Council’s key risks as 
they are recognised by the Group? 
 

 Are the areas selected for coverage this coming year appropriate? 
 

 Is the Group content that the standards within the charter (as set out in 
Appendix 1) are appropriate to monitor the performance of internal 
audit? 

 
4.4. BDO LLP was awarded this contract, in part, due to their competitive audit 

fee. The confirmed fee for 2020/21 is £53,250 (excluding VAT) or £52,185 if 
the Council chooses to pay upfront the fee for the year, which it is planning on 
doing. 

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. There are no risks directly attributable to the report although the nature of the 

internal audit service and the audit plan helps manage risk. The audit fees are 
always subject to risk in terms of if an internal control weakness is identified 
fees can potentially exceed the budget or work may take less time than 
planned (ie there is both upside and downside risk). 

 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
The audit fee relating to the costs of the audit work is included within existing 
budgets. 

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 

 
None 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
None 

Page 42



  

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

None 
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

Quality of Life None 

Efficient Services Undertaking a programme of internal audit ensures that proper 

and efficient services are delivered by the Council. 

Sustainable 

Growth 

None 

The Environment None 

 
 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group approve the 
updated Internal Audit Strategy and detailed Audit Plan 2020 to 2023. 

 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate 
Services 
Tel
[...]
ts

• responding to internal audit requests and reports within the agreed

timeframe and in a professional manner

• implementing agreed recommendations within the agreed timeframe

• being open to internal audit about risks and issues within the organisation

• not requesting any service from internal audit that would impair its

independence or objectivity

• providing honest and constructive feedback on the performance of internal

audit

Management and staff performance measures and indicators

The following three indicators are considered good practice performance

measures but we go beyond this and report on a suite of measures as included

in each Governance Group progress report.

Table Two: Performance measures for management and staff

Measure / Indicator

Response to Reports

Audit sponsor to respond to terms of reference within one week of receipt 

and to draft reports within two weeks of receipt

Implementation of recommendations

Audit sponsor to implement all audit recommendations within the agreed 

timeframe

Co-operation with internal audit

Internal audit to confirm to each meeting of the Governance Group 

whether appropriate co-operation has been provided by management and 

staff

Name Grade Telephone Email

Greg Rubins

CPFA

Partner 0238 088 1892 Greg.Rubins@bdo.co.uk

Gurpreet 

Dulay CPFA

Senior 

Manager

07870 555 214 Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk

APPENDIX

P
age 70



  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 6 February 2020 

 
Treasury Management Strategy 

 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide members with details of the Capital 

and Investment Strategy for 2020/21 to 2024/25 focusing on both traditional 
treasury activity and the Council’s commercial property investments.  
 

1.2. The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to comply with the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities when c
[...]
 on-going impact of the capital programme on the investment 
balance. 

 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 

 
4.3 Appendix A (paragraph 17) contains the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

Policy Statement, which details the methodology used to calculate the charge 
to the revenue account for the cost of borrowing to fund capital expenditure. 

 
4.4 The Government Guidance and the Council’s MRP Policy includes limits to 

the period over which the cost of borrowing can be recovered from the 
revenue account (a maximum of 40 and 50 years respectively for property and 
land). 

 
Treasury Management Strategy 

 
4.5 Appendix A (paragraph 18) details the Treasury Management Strategy which 

covers: 
 

 The current economic climate and prospects for interest rates; 

 The Council’s debt and investment projections; 

 The limits and prudence of future debt levels;  

 The affordability impact of the capital programme;  

 The Council’s borrowing and investment strategies;  

 The Council’s strategy on investments linked to the environmental, 
human rights and social agenda; 

 Specific limits on treasury activities; and 

 Any local treasury issues. 
 
Commercial Investments 
 
4.6 The revised definition of investments in the CIPFA Treasury Code includes 

assets which the organisation holds primarily for financial returns, such as 
investment property portfolios. 

Page 72



  

 
4.7 Appendix A (Paragraphs 63 to 76) details the appraisal techniques used to 

assess commercial investments, and provides a risk assessment of the level 
of commercial investments by identifying: 

 

 The limit on the Council’s dependency on commercial income 

 How risk is spread across;  
o The size of individual investments 
o The commercial sectors the Council’s investments are spread 

across 
 
Conclusion 
 
4.8 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy give 

both a position statement and details of the future position of the Council’s 
Capital, Commercial 
[...]
m Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement in 
advance of each year.  Further commentary regarding financing of the debt is 
provided in paragraphs 30-35.  A variety of options are provided to Councils, so 
long as there is prudent provision. The Council has chosen the Asset Life Method 
(Option 3 within the Guidance) with the following recommended MRP Statement:  

 
 

 MRP will be based on the estimated life of the assets, in accordance with 
Option 3 of the regulations. Estimated life periods within this limit will be 
determined under delegated powers, subject to any statutory override. 
(DCLG revised guidance states maximum asset lives of 40 and 50 years for 
property and land respectively)  

 
As some types of capital expenditure incurred by the Council are not 
capable of being related to an individual asset, asset lives will be assessed 
on a basis which most reasonably reflects the anticipated period of benefit 
that arises from the expenditure.  Also, whatever type of expenditure is 
involved, it will be grouped together in a manner which reflects the nature of 
the main component of expenditure and will only be divided up in cases 
where there are two or more major components with substantially different 
useful economic lives. 

 
This option provides for a reduction in the borrowing need over 
approximately the asset’s life. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



5 

Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 
 
18. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code defines treasury management 

activities as: 
 

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks. 
 
The code also covers non-cash investments which are covered at paragraph 
65 below. 
 
 

19. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services 
(the “CIPFA Treasury Management 
[...]
r under treasury management delegations. All investments 
require an appropriate investment management and risk management 
framework, which is outlined below. 

 
64. The Council is committed to becoming self-sustainable as Central Government 

funding reduces. This includes ensuring that the Council maximises any income 
from existing assets and, where there is a business case, invests in assets 
where there is a commercial return. The Council is holding significant capital 
funding resources although going forward it may need to undertake borrowing. 
Current resources are invested with various financial institutions in line with the 
Treasury Management Strategy. However, other investments represent an 
opportunity to generate higher returns on these funds.  

 
65. In recent years the Council identified specific sums for its Asset Investment 

Strategy (AIS) within the Capital Programme which has totalled £20m and 
includes commercial investment in areas such as investment in property and 
subsidiaries, or loans that support service outcomes. 

 
66. The Council will maintain a summary of current material investments, 

subsidiaries, joint ventures and liabilities, including financial guarantees and the 
organisation’s risk exposure. The current summary is included at Appendix (ii). 

 
67. Individual commercial investment proposals included within the Asset 

Investment Strategy are subject to specific business appraisals. The 
governance surrounding such decisions is included in the AIS. As well as 
considering the Net Present Value, Internal Rate of Return and impact on the 
General Fund of any commercial investment proposals, the decision to invest 
also takes into account the following assessment matrix: 
 

Page 90



17 

 

 

 

68. To be considered for investment 50% of the criteria above must be excellent, 
good or satisfactory. 

 
69. The matrix above is supplemented by additional contextual information 

covering resale opportunities (liquidity), l
[...]
Strategy which 

covers: 
 

 The current economic climate and prospects for interest rates; 

 The Council’s debt and investment projections; 

 The limits and prudence of future debt levels;  

 The affordability impact of the capital programme;  

 The Council’s borrowing and investment strategies;  

 The Council’s strategy on investments linked to the environmental, 
human rights and social agenda 

 Specific limits on treasury activities; and 

 Any local treasury issues. 
 
Commercial Investments 
 
4.6 The revised definition of investments in the CIPFA Treasury Code includes 

assets which the organisation holds primarily for financial returns, such as 
investment property portfolios. 

Page 98



  

4.7 Appendix A (Paragraphs 63 to 76) details the appraisal techniques used to 
assess commercial investments, and provides a risk assessment of the level 
of commercial investments by identifying: 

 
 

 The limit on the Council’s dependency on commercial income 

 How risk is spread across;  
o The size of individual investments 
o The commercial sectors the Council’s investments are spread 

across 
 
Conclusion 
 
4.8 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy give 

both a position statement and details of the future position of the Council’s 
Capital, Commercial Investment and Treasury plans.  The documents comply 
with best professional practice and as such are recommended for approval by 
Full Council.  
 

 
5. Alternative options considered and reasons for rejection 
 

There are no other options 
 

6. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
6.1. The report identifies the risks relating to interest rates, use of counterparties 

for investments and the returns from commercial investments, particularly in 
the light of prevailing uncertainty in the global financial markets. 

 
 

7. Implications  
 

7.1. Financial Implications 
 
7.1.1. Financial implications are covered in the body of the report 

 
7.2.  Legal Implications 

 
7.2.1. N
[...]
rvices  
 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. The work programme is a standing item for discussion at each meeting of the 

Corporate Governance Group. In determining the proposed work programme 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group and the 
timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision making process. 
 

1.2. The table does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
in the table below. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 

6 February 2020  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Treasury Management Strategy  

 Internal Audit Strategy  

 External audit Strategy 

 Certification of Grants and Return Annual Report 2017/18  

 Work Programme  
 
13 May 2020  

 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report  

 Risk Management Progress Report   

 Annual Asset and Investment Strategy Report 

 Annual Governance Statement  

 Work Programme  
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



  

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

 
  

 
 

Page 104

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2019
	Minutes

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	RSM Progress Report February 2020 RBC

	5 External Audit Strategy
	Item 5. Updated Rushcliffe BC ASM 1920 FINAL including updated VFM page udated 6 Feb

	6 Internal Audit Strategy
	Internal Audit Strategy BDO

	7 Treasury Management Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management Strategy
	Enc. 2 for Treasury Management Strategy

	8 Work Pr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors F Purdue-Horan (Chairman), J Walker (Vice-Chairman), 
J Stockwood, D Virdi and P Gowland (Substitute) 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

C Williams                                                  Head of Internal Audit – RSM 
D Hoose                                                     Partner – Mazars 
G Dulay                                                      Senior Manager - BDO 

  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 S Whittaker 

T Coop 
 

Financial Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors B Gray and K Shaw 
 
ABSENT: 
Councillors R Adair, R Hetherington and D Simms 
 
 

 
22 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
23 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2019 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December were approved as a true 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mr Chris Williams, Head of Internal audit at RSM, the Councils internal auditors 
attended the meeting to present the Internal Audit Report Quarter 4, for the 
financial year 2019/20. The report highlighted the completion of one 
assignments on Enforcement – Statutory Nuisance. In terms of the audit 
findings Mr Williams reported a Substantial Assurance resulting in one low 
priority management action being identified and this was agreed by 



 

 

management. 
 
Mr Williams advised the Group that the final report for 2019/20 and the 
remaining four assignments: Property Leases/Rent, Follow Up, Garden Waste 
and Main Accounting would be completed by the end of February. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the group notes the progress made against the Internal 
Audit Programme. 
 

25 External Audit Strategy 
 

 Peter Linfield informed the Group that the agenda had been published before 
the Cabinet agenda was approved, and advised that some changes have been 
made to section 5. Value for Money. The amended page was circulated to the 
Group prior to the meeting and the appendices have been amended and 
republished to the website. 
 
Mr David Hoose, Partner, Mazars – the Council’s External Auditors presented a 
report that summarised their approach to external audit activity with regard to 
the final accounts process and their approach to value for money work in 
relation to the financial year 2019/20. The report detailed the four areas of 
significant risk, these include: 
 

 Management override controls 

 Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

 Defined benefit liability valuation (Pensions) 

 Fraudulent revenue recognition 
 
Mr Hoose explained that significant risk is an identified and assessed risk of 
material misstatement that in the auditor’s judgement requires special 
consideration. The audit process provides detail on the identified risks and the 
auditors testing approach with respect to the significant risks. In addition, Mr 
Hoose advised the Group that should the auditor change the view of risk or 
approach to address the identified risks during the course of the audit this 
would be reported to the governance scrutiny Group.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Group accept the External Audit Strategy. 
 

26 Internal Audit Strategy 
 

 The Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate Services advised the Group 
that the Internal Audit contract was due for renewal 2019/20 and a 
procurement exercise was undertaken in conjunction with Gedling Borough 
Council. The Council’s current auditors, RSM, were unsuccessful and the 
contract was awarded to BDO who scored highly against all cost and quality 
indicators. 
 
Mr Gurpreet Dulay, Senior Manager, BDO, the Council’s new internal auditors 
addressed the Group and presented a report that focused on the Council’s 
three-year Internal Audit Strategy 2020 to 2023. Mr Dulay informed the Group 
that following discussions with senior officers of the Council ten audits are 
planned for 2020/21 covering a number of the Council’s key processes and 



 

 

systems. These include: 
 

 Budget Management and Reporting 

 Licensing 

 Markets 

 Pest and Dog Control  
 
There will also be a follow-up audit of recommendations made in previous 
years but not implemented to ensure that audit recommendations are being 
complied with by officers. 
 
To assist with their consideration of the audit plan the Group were asked the 
following questions: 
 

 Is the Group satisfied that sufficient assurances are being received within 
the annual plan to monitor the Council’s risk profile effectively? 

 

 Does the strategy for internal audit cover the Council’s key risks as they are 
recognised by the group? 

 

 Are the areas selected for review this coming year appropriate? 
 

 Is the Group content that the standards within the charter (provided in the 
appendix with the report) are appropriate to monitor the performance of 
internal audit? 

 
The Group asked specific questions in relation to the plan and whether there 
were additional areas highlighted for targeting not covered in previous years 
and whether there are risk ratings that could be quantified for the Group to 
benchmark and compare with other similar authorities.  
 
Mr Dulay explained that some reviews were not included and provided the 
example Building Control, as this was completed recently by the previous 
internal audit done by RSM, adding that BDO would conduct follow up audits 
where areas of concern have been highlighted. In respect of benchmarking Mr 
Dulay advised the Group that this would be provided in the audit opinions that 
BDO will provide in their reports. 
 
The Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate Services advised that BDO 
had demonstrated an innovative approach to the Audit Programme, adding that 
the plan was not fixed, and is likely to change as challenges arise. The 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services added that a report on 
Risk Management Strategy is to be presented at the next meeting of 
Governance Scrutiny in May 2020. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Group approve the Internal Audit Strategy and 
Audit Plan for 2020 to 2023. 
 

27 Treasury Management Strategy 
 

 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services for the Council’s Treasury 



 

 

Management Strategy, which provided the group with details of the Capital and 
Investment Strategy for 2020/21 to 2024/25 focusing on both traditional 
treasury activity and the Council’s commercial property investments. 
 
The Financial Services Manager explained that the CIPFA Treasury 
management Code defines treasury management activities as: 
 
‘The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks’. 
 
The code also covers non-cash investments such as investments in property 
and subsidiaries or loans that support service outcomes. 
 
In addition, and in the appendices supporting the report, the Financial Service 
Manager highlighted the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy which 
covers: 
 

 The current economic climate and prospects for interest rates; 

 The Council’s debt and investment projections; 

 The limits and prudence of future debt levels; 

 The affordability impact of the capital programme; 

 The Council’s borrowing and investments linked to the environment, human 
rights and social agenda; 

 Specific limits on treasury activities; 

 Any local treasury issues. 
 
In respect of commercial investments, The Financial Services Manager 
explained that CIPFA’s definition of treasury management activities covers all 
financial assets as well as other non-financial assets which the Council holds 
primarily for financial returns. The Financial Services Manager advised that all 
investments require an investment management and risk management 
framework which is defined in the Council’s Asset Investment Strategy (AIS) 
within the Capital Programme.  
 
The Capital Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy provide 
the position statement and details of the future position of the Council’s Capital, 
Commercial Investment and Treasury plans. A summary of the Council’s 
current Commercial Investments was provided as appendices to support the 
report. 
 
Councillor Stockwood questioned the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy and why the Council has chosen Option 3 within the CLG guidance 
regulations, ‘Asset Life Method’, referring to the capital receipts assumptions 
and Section 106 investments. The Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services explained that this option was agreed by Governance 
Scrutiny and is generally the option most local authorities use, adding that 
targets are difficult to achieve on monetary earned investments and priority is 
given to security and liquidity. 
 
 



 

 

Councillor Stockwood also questioned the changes in the Net Book Value of 
the Investment Property Assets (Appendix ii) and the change between years. 
The executive Manager – finance and Corporate Services stated he would 
provide an explanation once he had analysed the figures. 
 
Councillor Virdi asked a specific question in respect of Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR), and why these balances were increasing significantly. The 
Executive Manger – Finance and Corporate Services explained that as the 
Capital Programme increases so will the Council’s borrowing, and provided 
examples in Bingham Leisure Centre and the Crematorium. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group endorsed the following 
for approval by Council on 6 March 2020. 
 

 The Capital Strategy and Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2020/21 to 
2024/25. 
 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement. 
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 and the Treasury 
Indicators. 

 

 The Commercial Investments  Indicators and Limits for 220/21 to 2024/25. 
 

28 Work Programme 
 

 Councillor Gowland joined the meeting. 
 
The Group considered its Work Programme. 
 
13 May 2020 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit annual Report 

 Risk Management Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24 

 Annual Asset and Investment Strategy Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Work Programme 
 
Actions – Governance Scrutiny Group 6 February 2020 
 

Minute No Action  Officer Responsible 

27 Members requested an 
explanation for the changes in 
the Net Book Value of 
Investment Property Assets 
and the change between the 
years 

Executive Manager – Finance 
and Corporate Services 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.53 pm.      CHAIRMAN 


